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Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited (Saracen) received a disclosure request dated 10 April 2019 relating to the management of all tailings 
storage facilities (TSF) at sites where Saracen, and its subsidiaries, has an economic interest.  

 

The disclosure request was submitted by a group of investors led by the Church of England Pensions Board (CoE) and the Council on 
Ethics – Swedish National Pension Funds. A copy of this request is included as Appendix A. Saracen supports the need for this 
disclosure. 

 

In response to the disclosure request, the table below provides a summary of the operation, ownership, facility name and TSF status. 
All four TSFs are located in Western Australia. 

 
*Saracen’s produces an annual Sustainability Report which provides further information on the management of our tailings storage facilities, available at https://www.saracen.com.au/about-
us/corporate-governance/ 

 

https://www.saracen.com.au/about-us/corporate-governance/
https://www.saracen.com.au/about-us/corporate-governance/


Question Notes Answers 

1. "Tailings Facility" Name/identifier 

Please identify every tailings storage facility 
and identify if there are multiple dams (saddle or 
secondary dams) within that facility. Please 
provide details of these within question 20. 

Carosue Dam 
Operations - Cells 1, 
2 & 3 

Thunderbox – Cells 
A, B 

Bannockburn  - Cells 
1, 2 & 3 

Carosue Dam - 
Luvironza In-Pit 

2. Location Please provide Long/Lat coordinates 
30° 8'17.05"S 
122°20'35.68"E 

28°11'23.95"S 
121° 1'7.78"E 

28°26'54.83"S 
120°54'15.77"E 

30° 6'25.39"S 
122°20'41.48"E 

3. Ownership 
Please specify: Owned and Operated, Subsidiary, 
JV, NOJV, as of March 2019 

Owned & Operated Owned & Operated Owned (Historical) Owned (Historical) 

4. Status 

Please specify: Active, Inactive/Care and 
Maintenance, Closed etc. 

We take closed to mean: a closure plan was 
developed and approved by the relevant local 
government agency, and key stakeholders were 
involved in its development; a closed facility 
means the noted approved closure plan was fully 
implemented or the closure plan is in the process 
of being implemented. A facility that is inactive or 
under C&M is not considered closed until such 
time a closure plan has been implemented. 

Active Active Historical Closed Historical C&M 

5. Date of initial operation (date) 
Cell 1:  2000 
Cell 2:  2001 
Cell 3:  2015 

Cell A: 2002 
Cell B: 2002 

Cell 1: 1993 
Cell 2: 1996 
Cell 3: 1997 

2012-2013 

6. Is the Dam currently operated 
or closed as per currently 
approved design? 

Yes/No. If 'No', more information can be provided 
in the answer to Q20 

Yes Yes Yes - Closed Yes - Closed 

7. Raising method 
Note: Upstream, Centerline, Modified Centreline, 
Downstream, Landform, Other. 

Upstream & 
Downstream 

Upstream & 
Downstream 

N/A N/A 

8. Current Maximum Height Note: Please disclose in metres 

Approved to RL 375.5m 
(Proposed RL387.5 by 
2027 subject to 
approval – 32m) 

Approved RL511.5m 
(concept design to 
RL519.8m) 

10m N/A Below GL In Pit 

9. Current Tailings Storage 
lmpoundment Volume Note: (m3 as of March 2019) Approx 21 x106 m3 Approx 14 x106 m3 Approx 6.1 x106 m3 

4.5 x106 m3 (included in 
CDO calculation) 

10. Planned Tailings Storage 
lmpoundment Volume in 5 
years time. 

(m3 as planned for January 2024) Approx 35 x106 m3 Approx 28 x106 m3 N/A 
4.5 x106 m3 (included in 
CDO calculation) 



Question Notes Answers 

11. Most recent Independent 
Expert Review 

(date) For this question we take 'Independent' 
to mean a suitably qualified individual or team, 
external to the Operation, that does not direct 
the design or construction work for that facility. 

Triennial Audit: 2018 
Annual Audit: 2018 

Triennial Audit: 2018 
Annual Audit: 2018 

2009 
Triennial Audit: 2018 
Annual Audit: 2018 

12. Do you have full and complete 
relevant engineering records 
including design, construction, 
operation, maintenance, and/or 
closure? 

(Yes or No) We  take the word  "relevant" here 
to  mean that you have all necessary 
documents to make an informed and 
substantiated decision on the safety of the dam, 
be it an old facility, or an acquisition, or legacy 
site. More information can be provided in your 
answer to Q20 

Yes Yes Partial Yes 

13. What is your hazard 
categorisation of this facility, 
based on the consequence of 
failure? 

 

Significant Category 1, 
Significant ANCOLD 
due to proximity of 
adjacent UG mine. 

Significant Category 1, 
Significant ANCOLD 

N/A 
Included in CDO 
Assessment 

14. What guideline do you follow 
for the classification system? 

 

ANCOLD 2012 
APEGBC 2016 
ICMM 2016 
CDA 2016 
ICOLD 2011 
CDA 2016 
DMIRS1998,2013,2015 

ANCOLD 2012 
APEGBC 2016 
ICMM 2016 
CDA 2016 
ICOLD 2011 
CDA 2016 
DMIRS1998,2013,2015 

DMIRS 1998 

ANCOLD 2012 
APEGBC 2016 
ICMM 2016 
CDA 2016 
ICOLD 2011 
CDA 2016 
DMIRS1998,2013,2015 

15. Has  this facility, at  any  point 
in its history, failed to be 
confirmed or certified as stable, 
or experienced notable stability 
concerns, as identified by an 
independent engineer (even if 
later certified as stable by the 
same or a different firm). 

(Yes or No)  We  note that this will  depend  on 
factors including local legislation that are not 
necessarily tied to best practice. As such, and 
because  remedial  action  may  have been taken, 
a "Yes" answer may not indicate heightened risk. 

Stability concerns might  include  toe  seepage,  
dam movement, overtopping, spillway failure, 
piping etc. If yes, have appropriately designed 
and reviewed mitigation actions been 
implemented? 

We also note that this question does not bear 
upon the appropriateness of the criteria, but 
rather the stewardship levels of the facility or the 
dam. Additional comments/information may be 

No No No No 



Question Notes Answers 

supplied in your answer to Q20. 

16. Do you have internal/in house 
engineering specialist 
oversight of this facility? Or do 
you have external engineering 
support for this purpose? 

Note: Answers may be "Both". External External N/A N/A 

17. Has a formal analysis of the 
downstream impact on 
communities, ecosystems and 
critical infrastructure in the 
event of catastrophic failure 
been undertaken and to reflect 
final conditions? If so, when 
did this assessment take 
place? 

Note: Please answer 'yes' or 'no', and if 'yes', provide 
a date. 

Yes.  Reviewed 
annually as part of the 
independent 
inspections and Hazard 
Rating reporting (2018). 

Yes. Reviewed 
annually as part of the 
independent 
inspections and Hazard 
Rating reporting (2018). 

N/A N/A 

18. Is there a) a closure plan in 
place for this dam, and b) 
does it include long term 
monitoring? 

Please answer both parts of this question (e.g. 
Yes and Yes) 

a) Yes 
b) Yes 

a) Yes 
b) Yes 

N/A N/A 

19. Have you, or do you plan to 
assess your tailings facilities 
against the impact of more 
regular extreme weather events 
as a result of climate change, 
e.g. over the next two years? 

(Yes or No) Yes Yes Yes No 

20. Any other relevant 
information and supporting 
documentation. 
Please state if you have omitted 
any other exposure to tailings 
facilities through any joint 
ventures you may have. 

Note: this may include links to annual report 
disclosures, further information in the public domain, 
guidelines or reports etc. 

2018 Sustainability 
Report 

2018 Sustainability 
Report 

  

 

https://www.saracen.com.au/flipbooks/Sustainability-Report-2018/index.html
https://www.saracen.com.au/flipbooks/Sustainability-Report-2018/index.html
https://www.saracen.com.au/flipbooks/Sustainability-Report-2018/index.html
https://www.saracen.com.au/flipbooks/Sustainability-Report-2018/index.html
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